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Mr. Dennis Gaede Oct 23, 2007
President :

Nokian Tyres Inc

339 Mason Rd

La Vergne, TN 37086

Dear Mr. Gaede,

Enclosed are several photographs of my Nokian WR’s with appx 30K miles on them. At about 25K the
sipes started to disappear due to what I believe must be a molding defect. Ihave a full set of 4 tires, from
two different lots, and they are all showing the same defect.

I've had a lengthy discussion with two of your customer service people, and also with the manager of the
Mallory Kotzen store in Danbury, Ct. where they were purchased. I’ve been assured that this condition is
“isolated”. No-one will admit that the tires are defective, these bare spots are being referred to as
“blemishes”. An isolated condition should not appear on two lots simultaneously.

I believe that this defect will eventually make the tires undriveable, even dangerous. I believe they qualify
for full replacement under your warranty which states that the tire will be replaced without charge if they
become unserviceable. Ive been offered a rebate, or 50% credit towards new tires, but I firmly believe that
although these are the best tires I’ve ever driven on, they were defective at manufacture and never should
have made it to the road. They lived up to all of Nokian’s claims, and performed beautifully in all weather
conditions, but are now rapidly approaching the point where they will have to be removed from the vehicle.

I’ve had quite a bit of correspondence with your people, but did not include it to make this communication
as brief as possible. I spoke with : Mike Potvin, mpotvin@nokiantyresinc.com, and also with David

Fontaine, dfontaine@nokiantyresinc.com.

I plan on replacing them within the next few weeks. I would love to drive the WR’s, but I disagree with
your warranty replacement policy, and feel that full replacement is the only thing that will keep me as a
customer. Iresearched tires for months before making this purchase, and I’'m disappointed that I made
what appears to have been the wrong choice.

Thank you for your time.

Sincerely,




_ To customerservice@nokiantyresinc.com

10/10/2007 03:23 PM cc
bce
Subject. Defective Nokian WR's

The following are two emails recently sent to Nokian "at info@nokiantyreéinc.com, and read by:
"David Fontaine" <dfontaine@nokiantyresinc.com>

The messages were opened and read, but | received no message from Mr. Fontaine.
That was the only address | could find at the time. I'm hoping that this email address will get me a
response. If this issue has been forwarded to you by Mr. Fontaine already, thank you for your time.

| have four Nokian WRs with about 25K miles on them, and some of the tread blocks are losing their sipes.
The tires are from two different lots, and all four are showing the same problem. The tread blocks have
plenty of meat left, there is no evidence of improper maintenance or alignment problems. Some are
balding and some are already bald. These blocks are in random locations, and there are none that are
contiguous. This is obviously a molding defect, as the treads are so shallow that they've just begun to
wear out. :

The factory rep has called this loss of tread "blemishes". | feel they are a defect, which will evéntual!y, as
it continues, cause a loss of traction in rain, snow, slush, etc.

| don't believe the tire is unsafe to drive, but over time these "blemishes" will significantly detract from the
tires' ability to hold the road.

The rep has said that he will give me a 15% to 20% rebate, or we can go with the pro rata warrantee.

| did a great deal of research before buying these tires, and | think they are the best tire I've ever driven.
But now | regard them as defective. | would think that Nokian would like to take these tires off the road, as
they will soon not have the characteristics that made them such good tires. If this is truly a rare
occurrance as the rep has said, | would love to have another set on my car as they are amazing.
However, | don't think | should be charged for this, as this problem is an imminent safety issue.

They were purchased at Mallory Kotzen in Danbury Ct. My contact there i_l don't know
the Rep's name or number, but | was told he was in Texas.

| then sent the following:

Thank you for responding to my email. Can you tell me what the normal course of action is when this type
of message is received. Will it be turned over to a complaint department, a joint
complaint/engineering/safety committee, or will it result in the store in Danbury being contacted for
information.

I've been dealing with them for about six weeks with this problem, and although I'm a patient person, the
tires continue to wear, and we're approaching the weather for which | bought these tires in the first place.



I'm concerned that at some point several or multiple affeéted tread blocks might be in contact with the
road at the same time, possibly all four tires being involved, and if this happens during an avoidance
maneuver in bad weather conditions, the tires will not deliver the exceptional traction and stability that

they did when purchased.

The rep chose to call this loss of tread a "blemish" , but we're dealing with the working surface of the tires,
not raised lettering on a sidewall. .

[ still think that these are the best tires I've ever had, and if this defect is truly an isolated incident as
communicated by your field rep, | would think that Nokian would prefer to take them off the road. |
would be willing to accept the same tires as replacement. :

My celiphone <INy address iSRRG Torrington, Ct.
I | would appreciate any assistance you can offer. If your department is not the
appropriate one to deal with this type of issue, please advise.

Thank You.



- 10/11/2007 10:47 AM )
_ : Subject RE: Nokian Wr's

From what | have read in your e-mails, it sounds like to me that you have run the tires for about 25,000
miles. In this situation | could do a 50% credit on each tire.l would not be able to do a free replacement,
because you did get over half the mileage out of your tires. If you need me to call Mallory-kotzen tire | can
for you or just have them call me and | will let them know what | am doing for you. If you have any
guestions for me, please feel free to call me at 1-800-862-5222.

Thanks, Mike Potvin

Sent: Thursday, October 11, 2007 10:25 AM
To: Mike Potvin
Subject: Nokian Wr's

Mike,

Mr. Fontaine gave me your email address as he has turned my situation over to you. Can you give me
any idea as to what the process will be,  and the timeframe involved when dealing with a problem of this

type. I'd like to resolve this issue before the onset of winter weather.

Thank you.

THIS E-MAIL MAY CONTAIN CONFIDENTIAL OR PROPRIETARY MATERIAL
FOR THE SOLE USE OF THE INTENDED RECIPIENT. ANY REVIEW, USE,
DISTRIBUTION OR DISCLOSURE -BY OTHERS IS STRICTLY PROHIBITED.

IF YOU ARE NOT THE INTENDED RECIPIENT, OR AUTHORIZED TO RECEIVE
THE INFORMATION FROM THE RECIPIENT, PLEASE CONTACT THE SENDER
BY REPLY E-MAIL AND DELETE ALL COPIES OF THIS MESSAGE. '



_ - To ~ "Mike Potvin" <mpotvin@nokiantyresinc.com>@DADEEXT

10/11/2007 11:29 AM cc
" bee ’
Subject RE: Nokian Wr'sf

Mike,

| believe the tires were defective at manufacture as evidenced by the premature wear of the sipes.
Calling premature wear a "blemish" is irresponsible. Your warranty states that a defective tire will be
replaced free of charge minus installation charges and taxes. Nothing short of complete replacement
should be discussed, as continued wear will result in the tire becoming unserviceable.

NOKIAN TYRES LIMITED WARRANTY
Workmanship and Materials |

This warranty covers your new Nokian tires against manufacturing defects in workmanship or
material for the life of the original usable tread down to 2/32 of remaining tread, as evidenced by
the built-in wear indicators in the tread grooves, or 5 years from the date of retail purchase (proof
of purchase required) or 6 years from the date of manufacture, whichever comes first. If an
‘ ' examination by Nokian shows that any such tire became unserviceable as a result of

‘ workmanship or material related conditions during the above stated periods, the tire will be
replaced with a comparable new Nokian tire by an authorized Nokian dealer free of charge.
Mounting and balancing plus any applicable taxes are payable by you.

The problem here is that noone will admit that this wear issue is a manufacturing
defect, and should be covered as such. The fact that two lots were involved leads me
to believe that this is not an isolated problem, and that Nokian has a quality issue that
either is not being addressed, or has been addressed and the company policy is to
ignore the problem because they are afraid of a recall. 1 would hope that Nokian
would stand by their warranty. ' -

"Mike Potvin" <mpotvin@nokiantyresinc.com>

"Mike Potvin"

m> '

cc




_ To- "Mike Potvin" <mpotvin@nokiantyresinc.com>@DADEEXT

10/11/2007 03:05 PM cc
bce
Subject RE: Nokian wrsE

Mike,

You haven't seen the tires, the portions affected have the same amount of rubber as those not affected.
The sipe depths are not uniform, therefore the wear showing up after one year. -~ Some blocks have two
sipes, a couple have none. There are no two affected areas next to one another, there is no pattern, itis
random. They're on the outside, inside, and center treads. The tread depth was already measured by
someone at Mallory, and | brought the car back at Mr. Sullivan's request for another examination so they
could get the lot numbers. Noone mentioned uneven wear.

There is no wear pattern of any type such as those caused by poor alignment, overinflation, or
underinflation. The tires are not cupped or scrubbed. | had them rotated every 5,000 miles by Mallory -
Kotzen as required by the warranty. You cannot make this determination without seeing the tire, so |
suggest you call Mallory Kotzen and talk to Mr. Sullivan, or | will bring the car to another company
representative of your choice. If this is unacceptable, I'll bring them to an independant lab of your
choosing, at your expense.

I'm sorry, but this is a manufacturing defect. It happens. I've been in Manufacturing for 30 years. The
sipes were not molded to the proper depth. '

"Mike Potvin" <mpotvin@nokiantyresinc.com>

"Mike Potvin" .
m>

cc
10/11/2007 02:07 PM

Subject RE: Nokian Wr's

| DON'T SEE THIS BEING A MANUFATURE PROBLEM, IF IT WAS YOU WOULDN'T HAVE BEEN
ABLE TO GET 25,000 MILES OUT OF THE TIRE.THE TIRE WOULD HAVE WORN UNEVEN WITHIN
THE FIRST FEW THOUSAND MILES ON THE TIRES.| BELIEVE THIS IS JUST A CASE OF UNEVEN
WEAR,AND THAT'S WHY | AM WILLING TO DO 50% CREDIT AND NOT A FREE REPLACEMENT.

Sent: Thursday, October 11 2007 11:30 AM
To: Mike Potvin
Subject: RE: Nokian Wr's

Mike,




_ To "Mike Potvin" <mpotvin@nokiantyresinc.com>@DADEEXT

10/17/2007 10:56 AM cc
bce
Subject RE: Nokian WR's[Z

I'm sorry, but that's unacceptable. 1 no longer have confidence in your brand, because you won't admit
that my tires are defective. |'ve decided | don't want replacements.  Steve said that he was offerred a
rebate by the rep. I'll accept a 30% rebate of the purchase price, and drive the tires until such time as
they are used up, or | have an incident due to loss of traction, whichever comes first.
"Mike Potvin" <mpotvin@nokiantyresinc.com>

"Mike Potvin"
<mpotvin@nokiantyresinc.co To _
m> !
cc
10/17/2007 10:09 AM

Subject RE: Nokian WR's

MORNING-I DID JUST TALK TO STEVE AT MALLORY-KOTZEN THIS MORNING.WE ARE
BOTH IN AGREEMENT THAT THE BEST WE WILL DO IS 50% CREDIT ON EACH TIRE,BECAUSE
YOU DID GET OVER HALF THE LIFE OF THE TIRES. IF YOU HAVE ANY MORE QUESTIONS
PLEASE FEEL FREE TO CALL ME AT 1-800-852-5222, IF NOT PLEASE GO SEE STEVE AND HE
WILL HANDLE THE ADJUSTMENTS FOR YOU.

THANKS,MIKE POTVIN

Sent: Wednesday, October 17, 2007 9:54 AM
To: Mike Potvin
Subject: Nokian WR's

Mike,

Have you had a chance to speak witl-t Mallory Kotzen? He's been waiting for your call.

THIS E-MATL MAY CONTAIN CONFIDENTIAL OR PROPRIETARY MATERIAL
FOR THE SOLE USE OF THE INTENDED RECIPIENT. ANY REVIEW, USE,
DISTRIBUTION CR DISCLOSURE BY OTHERS IS STRICTLY PROHIBITED.

IF YOU ARE NOT THE INTENDED RECIPIENT, OR AUTHORIZED TO RECEIVE
THE INFORMATION FROM THE RECIPIENT, PLEASE CONTACT THE SENDER
BY REPLY E-MAIL AND DELETE ALL COPIES OF THIS MESSAGE.




To: Mike Potvin
Subject: Response

Mike,

I've sent you several messages which you've opened and read, and yet I've gotten no response. If
discussions are ended, and you're not geing to connect me to your Public Relations department, please
advise. If | don't receive a response by 10/26 one way or the other on either issue, I'll take that as a yes

on both counts, and I'll have to find another way to connect with your PR people.

THIS E-MAIL MAY CONTAIN CONFIDENTIAL OR PROPRIETARY MATERIAL
FOR THE SOLE USE OF THE INTENDED RECIPIENT. ANY REVIEW, USE,
DISTRIBUTION OR DISCLOSURE BY OTHERS IS STRICTLY PROHIBITED.

IF YOU ARE NOT THE INTENDED RECIPIENT, OR AUTHORIZED TO RECEIVE
THE INFORMATION FROM THE RECIPIENT, PLEASE CONTACT THE SENDER
BY REPLY E-MAIL AND DELETE ALL COPIES OF THIS MESSAGE.



_ To "Mike Potvin" <mpotvin@nokiantyresinc.com>

10/19/2007 06:53 AM ce
' bce
Subject Public Relations

 Mike,

Please forward the name and email of Nokian's Public Relations Supervisor. If your're not allowed to do
that, then please forward this message to him/her so that | can discuss the situation with them.

Thank you.



To "David Fontaine"
10/22/2007 12:15 PM <dfontaine@nokiantyresinc.com>@DADEEXT
: ’ cc "Mike Potvin" <mpotvin@nokiantyresinc.com>

bce
Subject

David,

I'm sorry, but just because my tires' defect doesn't fall within the legalese of your carefully crafted
warranty, this doesn't mean that they're not defective. They are losing and will gradually lose more of the
unique properties which they get from the Haka siping. They will no longer be the tires that | purchased.
Catatastrophic failure should not be the only criteria, there are other ways that tires fail. Failing to provide
the advertised properties throughout the life of the tire is a more gradual, insidious type of defect that |

" can't expose myself or my family to much longer.

| believe that we've exhausted the pOSSIbIlIty of settling this matter through the channels provided by your
company.

Thank you for yours and especially Mike's time.

"David Fontaine" <dfontaine@nokiantyresinc.com>

"David Fontaine"
<dfontaine@nokiantyresinc.c To
om>

10/22/2007 10:44 AM

cc "Mike Potvin" <mpotvin@nokiantyresinc.com>
Subject RE: Response

I'm in charge of technical customer service and consumer affairs. Being familiar with your case
I'm quite surprised that this hasn’t been resolved yet. | know Mike has been talking with your tire
dealer and they are both in agreement that the generous offer of 50% warranty is all that can be
offered. |trust Mike’s knowledge of our warranty and his ability to determine proper
compensation. He has been working in this area for 8 years. The condition you've experienced
does not render the tires inservicable which is the criteria for free replacement. Belt shifting, belt
separation, tread de-lamination, and excessive crackmg are examples of conditions that would
warrant free replacement. ~ :

I hope that you will accept their offer as it is more than fair for this case.
Best regards,

David Fontaine
Nokian Tyres, Inc.

—
Sent: Saturday, October 20, 2007 6:01 AM
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